

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEWART & JASPER ORCHARDS, a California corporation; ARROYO FARMS, LLC, a California limited liability company; and KING PISTACHIO GROVE, a California limited partnership,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES S. BURLING
M. REED HOPPER
PAUL J. BEARD II
*DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal and Factual Background	4
B. The Litigation Below	8
1. The District Court	8
2. The Ninth Circuit	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT EXCUSES AN AGENCY’S FAILURE TO EXPLAIN ITS DECISION-MAKING, IF THE LEGAL OBLIGATION IN QUESTION DERIVES FROM A “DEFINITIONAL” PROVISION	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY OF A “REASONABLE AND PRUDENT ALTERNATIVE” DEPENDS, AT LEAST IN PART, ON THE ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES OF THE ALTERNATIVE’S IMPLEMENTATION	16
A. Authorizing the Imposition of “Reasonable and Prudent Alternatives” Without Any Consideration for Economic Impact Raises an Important Issue of Federal Law	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Fourth Circuit’s Decision That the Service Must Adequately Demonstrate Whether a “Reasonable and Prudent Alternative” Is Economically Feasible	19
III. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER AND TO WHAT EXTENT AN AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN REGULATIONS IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO OVERRULE <i>TVA V. HILL'S</i> HOLDING THAT THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT REQUIRES FEDERAL AGENCIES TO MAKE SPECIES PRESERVATION THE “HIGHEST OF PRIORITIES,” AND TO PROTECT SPECIES AND THEIR HABITAT “WHATEVER THE COST”	26
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	
Opinion (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2014)	A-1
Memorandum Decision Re Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (Docs. 548, 549, 550, 658, & 661) (E.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2010)	B-1
Order denying petitions for rehearing en banc (9th Cir. July 23, 2014)	C-1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	D-1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)	E-1
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	F-1
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>Endangered Species</i> <i>Consultation Handbook, Final</i> (March 1998)	G-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	22
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	15, 31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17-18, 30
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	13
<i>Chalenor v. Univ. of North Dakota</i> , 291 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24-25
<i>Consolidated Delta Smelt Cases</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	7-8, 21, 32-33
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	24-25
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	31
<i>Dow AgroSciences LLC v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 707 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2013)	4, 19-21
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	13
<i>In re Delta Smelt Consolidated Cases</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	15
<i>Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 13
<i>Natural Resources Defense</i> <i>Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders</i> <i>of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	30
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	15, 30-31
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	30
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v.</i> <i>Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	10, 22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	15
<i>Stewart & Jasper Orchards v. Salazar</i> , 132 S. Ct. 498 (2011)	9
<i>Taylor v. Vermont Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	3, 12, 18, 27-28, 31
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	15
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1986)	15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	5
§ 1532(19)	15
§ 1533(b)(3)(B)(iii)	5
§ 1536(a)(2)	2, 6
§ 1536(b)	2
§ 1536(b)(3)(A)	6
§ 1536(b)(4)	7
§ 1536(o)(2)	7
§ 1538(a)(1)(B)	6
§ 1540(a)	17
§ 1540(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	15
Central Valley Project Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stat. 4600 (Oct. 30, 1992)	11
Energy and Water Development Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-69, Stat. 437 (Sept. 25, 1979)	28
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3751 (Nov. 10, 1978)	18
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 17.31	6
§ 402.02	2, 6, 11-12, 14, 18-19, 21-22
§ 402.14(a)	6
Rule	
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.3	1
Miscellaneous	
49 Fed. Reg. 27,510 (July 5, 1984)	27
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	14-15, 17
58 Fed. Reg. 12,854 (Mar. 5, 1993)	5
59 Fed. Reg. 65,256 (Dec. 19, 1994)	5
75 Fed. Reg. 17,667 (Apr. 7, 2010)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Anthony, Richard A., <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996)	26
Breyer, Stephen, <i>On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes</i> , 65 S. Cal. L. Rev. 845 (1992)	29
Brown, Gov. Edmund G., Jr., A Proclamation of a Continued State of Emergency (Apr. 25, 2014)	2
Brown, Gov. Edmund G., Jr., A Proclamation of a State of Emergency (Jan. 17, 2014)	2
Brudney, James J. & Ditslear, Corey, <i>The Decline and Fall of Legislative History? Patterns of Supreme Court Reliance in the Burger and Rehnquist Eras</i> , 89 Judicature 220 (2006)	31
Cal. Natural Res. Ag., Questions and Answers about Water Diversions and Delta Smelt Protections (Feb. 12, 2013), available at http://resources.ca.gov/smelt_and_water_supply.html	3
Committee on Environment & Public Works, 97th Cong., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, & 1980 (Congressional Research Service eds., 1982)	29
des Rosiers, Jared, Note, <i>The Exemption Process Under the Endangered Species Act: How the "God Squad" Works and Why</i> , 66 Notre Dame L. Rev. 825 (1991)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Doremus, Holly, <i>Listing Decisions Under the Endangered Species Act: Why Better Science Isn't Always Better Policy</i> , 75 Wash. U. L.Q. 1029 (1997)	31-32
Dworkin, Ronald, <i>Law's Empire</i> (1986)	29
Eskridge, William N., Jr., & Ferejohn, John, <i>Super-Statutes</i> , 50 Duke L.J. 1215 (2001)	30
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>The New Textualism</i> , 37 UCLA L. Rev. 621 (1990)	29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1804 (1978)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)	32
Hanson, Victor Davis, <i>California's Water Wars</i> , <i>City Journal</i> (Summer 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.city-journal.org/ 2011/21_3_california-water.html	8
Howitt, Richard, <i>et al.</i> , Center for Watershed Sciences, University of California, Davis, Economic Analysis of the 2014 Drought for California Agriculture (July 15, 2014) (revised July 23, 2014), <i>available at</i> https://watershed.ucdavis.edu/files/biblio/ DroughtReport_23July2014_0.pdf	2-3
Jacobs, Becky L., <i>Foreward</i> , 80 Tenn. L. Rev. 495 (2013)	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Johnston, Jason Scott, <i>Desperately Seeking Numbers: Global Warming, Species Loss, and the Use and Abuse of Quantification in Climate Change Policy Analysis</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1901 (2007)	32
Law, David S. & Zaring, David, <i>Law Versus Ideology: The Supreme Court and the Use of Legislative History</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1653 (2010)	31
Moore, Kevin W., <i>Seized By Nature: Suggestions on How to Better Protect Animals and Property Rights Under the Endangered Species Act</i> , 12 Great Plains Nat. Resources J. 149 (2008) . .	32
Plater, Zygmunt J.B., <i>Law and the Fourth Estate: Endangered Nature, the Press, and the Dickey Game of Democratic Governance</i> , 32 Env'tl. L. 1 (2002)	27-28
Ruhl, J.B., <i>The Endangered Species Act's Fall From Grace in the Supreme Court</i> , 36 Harv. Env'tl. L. Rev. 487 (2012)	30
Seasholes, Brian, <i>Fulfilling the Promise of the Endangered Species Act: The Case for an Endangered Species Reserve Program</i> , Reason Foundation Policy Study (Sept. 2014), <i>available at</i> http://reason.org/news/show/endangered-species-act-promise	32
Stephenson, Matthew C. & Pogoriler, Miri, <i>Seminole Rock's Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Webster's 3d New Int'l Dictionary (1993)	14
